

AUG 28 2009

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
ROBERT R. VIETH  
*Counsel of Record*  
COOLEY GODWARD KRONISH LLP  
One Freedom Square  
11951 Freedom Drive  
Reston, Virginia 20190  
(703) 456-8000

LORI R.E. PLOEGER  
KYLE C. WONG  
JOSHUA M. FEASEL  
COOLEY GODWARD KRONISH LLP  
101 California Street, 5th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111  
(415) 693-2000

PAMELA MERCHANT  
NATASHA FAIN  
KATHY ROBERTS  
CENTER FOR JUSTICE & ACCOUNTABILITY  
870 Market Street, Suite 682  
San Francisco, California 94102  
(415) 544-0444

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Petitioner’s Actions Giving Rise To Respon- dents’ Claims.....	2
B. District Court Proceedings .....	5
C. Fourth Circuit Proceedings .....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	10
I. THE UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE MAKE IT A POOR VEHICLE TO REVIEW THE QUESTIONS PRE- SENTED.....	11
II. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT ON WHETHER FSIA IMMUNITY APPLIES TO FORMER OFFICIALS .....	13
III. THE RECENT CIRCUIT SPLIT ON WHETHER THE FSIA APPLIES TO INDIVIDUALS DOES NOT REQUIRE IMMEDIATE RESOLUTION BY THIS COURT.....	16
IV. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION FOLLOWS THE CLEAR INTENT OF CONGRESSIONAL ENACTMENTS AND DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The FSIA Does Not By Its Plain Language Apply To Individual Officials.....	18
B. The Decision Below Is Consistent With This Court’s Holding In <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , The ATS, And The TVPA.....	26
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Reasoning That Immunity Must Be Evaluated Based On The Facts At The Time Of Suit Comports With Supreme Court Precedent .....	28
V. EVEN IF THE FSIA APPLIES TO FORMER OFFICIALS, IT DOES NOT REACH THE CONDUCT ALLEGED HERE.....	32
VI. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WILL NOT “OPEN THE FLOODGATES” OF LITIGATION.....	35
CONCLUSION .....	38

## APPENDIX

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Excerpts, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1607, 1609-11.....	App. 1
Constitution of the Somali Democratic Republic, Excerpts, arts. 19, 25-27 .....	App. 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Belhas v. Ya'alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14, 17
<i>Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Industrial de Olancho S.A.</i> , 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999).....	17, 33
<i>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	34
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990).....	17, 33
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	20
<i>Doe v. Liu Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	34
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	9, 28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005).....	8, 19, 20, 36
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 557 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2859 (2009) (No. 08-640) (June 29, 2009).....	16
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	27, 28, 35
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	7
<i>Ford ex rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia</i> , 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dep't of Treasury of Indiana</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945).....	24
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) .....	15
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10, 12, 13, 16, 22
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	28
<i>Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enforce- ment</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	14
<i>Jungquist v. Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	35
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	29
<i>Keller v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Lake County Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	24
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	33
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n, Inc. v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002) .....	27
<i>Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff &amp; Co., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Phaneuf v. Republic of Indonesia</i> , 106 F.3d 302 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	33
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	21
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	9, 31, 32
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Stickel v. United States</i> , 76 S. Ct. 1067 (1956) .....	14
<i>United States v. Title Ins. &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 472 (1924) .....	15
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) .....	34

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1 .....	15
CONSTITUTION OF THE SOMALI DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC art. 19 .....	34
CONSTITUTION OF THE SOMALI DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC art. 25.2 .....	34
CONSTITUTION OF THE SOMALI DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC art. 26.2 .....	34
CONSTITUTION OF THE SOMALI DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC art. 26.3 .....	34
CONSTITUTION OF THE SOMALI DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC art. 27.1 .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1330 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	7, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1603 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	1, 20, 23, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	1, 22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	1, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1608 .....	1, 21, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1610 .....	1, 23
RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 4 .....	21, 37
OTHER MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604.....	8, 19, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367(I) (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84.....	27
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991), 1991 WL 258662 .....	26, 27, 28, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Thomas H. Cohen, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics Bulletin No. NCJ 208713, Federal Tort Trials and Verdicts, 2002-03 (Aug. 2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/fttv03.pdf">http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/ bjs/pub/pdf/fttv03.pdf</a> .....	36
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 557 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2859 (2009) (No. 08-640).....	18, 24
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009) (No. 07-2579).....	24
U.S. Courts, Judicial Facts and Figures 2007, tbls. 4.1 and 4.4, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/judicialfactsfigures/2007/all2007judicialfactsfigures.pdf">http://www. uscourts.gov/judicialfactsfigures/2007/all2007 judicialfactsfigures.pdf</a> .....	36
